

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC 88273

BRENNAN AND KIMBERLY VANDYNE,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

ALLIED MORTGAGE CAPITAL CORPORATION
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS
HONORABLE JOHN J. RILEY
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT
ALLIED MORTGAGE CAPITAL CORPORATION**

David M. Harris, # 32330
dmh@greensfelder.com
Timothy M. Huskey, # 44129
tmh@greensfelder.com
James J. Zych, # 52061
jz@greensfelder.com
Kirsten M. Ahmad, # 52886
km@greensfelder.com
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63102
Telephone: (314) 241-9090
Facsimile: (314) 345-5465

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Allied
Mortgage Capital Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 20

 I. Procedural History..... 20

 II. The Parties: Allied’s Brokerage Services and Plaintiffs’ Loan
 Transaction 21

 III. The Undisputed Evidence Relating to “Third-Party Fees” Generally 23

 IV. The Undisputed Evidence Relating to Credit Reporting Fees 24

 V. The HUD-1 Settlement Statement..... 28

 VI. Evidence at the Hearing 29

 A. Plaintiffs’ proffered “random sampling” evidence 29

 B. Defendant’s offer of proof and the withdrawal of class
 counsel’s affidavit 32

 C. Plaintiffs’ assertions regarding the exemplar loans and the
 withdrawal of counsel’s affidavit..... 33

 D. Allied’s undisputed evidence regarding Plaintiffs’ exemplar
 loans 35

 1. Undisputed evidence demonstrates that at least six of
 the customers identified by Plaintiffs as “exemplar”
 loans were not charged for any third-party fees..... 35

2.	Documentation in other loans identified by Plaintiffs demonstrates that the borrower agreed to arbitrate their dispute with Allied	36
3.	Undisputed evidence further establishes that many of the “exemplar” loans contain written acknowledgements regarding the disclosure of fees.....	37
4.	Based on the documents in the “exemplar” loans, it is impossible to tell whether certain loans closed and, thus, whether any fees were actually incurred	37
5.	Other undisputed evidence demonstrates that some of the exemplars were charged exactly the same amount for third-party services as Allied paid the vendors providing those services.....	38
6.	Yet other loan files brokered in Missouri contain documentation showing that the customer was actually undercharged by Allied for third-party services	38
	POINTS RELIED ON	40
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	44
	ARGUMENT.....	45
I.	The Trial Court Erred In Certifying The Class Because, On Its Face, The Class Definition Requires The Resolution Of A Paramount Liability Question, In That The Court Must Determine Whether Any	

Individuals Paid Third-Party Fees in Excess of Allied’s Cost Based on Allied’s “Nondisclosures and False, Unfair, Deceptive or Misleading Disclosures” To Identify Class Members	48
II. The Trial Court Erred In Certifying The Class Because The Proposed Class Definition Violates the Implied Definiteness Requirement of Rule 52.08, In That the Proposed Class Is Not Readily Ascertainable at the Outset of the Litigation Without Conducting Extensive Individualized Fact-Finding.....	57
A. It is an abuse of discretion to certify a class that cannot be objectively ascertained	57
B. It is undisputed that the class certified below requires extensive individualized factual inquiries regarding costs and charges for over 5,000 transactions in Missouri	59
1. Plaintiffs’ proposed methodology for ascertaining the identity of the class requires a fact-intensive inquiry	61
2. All of the evidence before the trial court established that there is no way to determine the identity of the class without an intensive factual inquiry	62
3. The class certification hearing provides a preview of the type of disputed facts that will need to be resolved to identify the class.....	63

C.	By denying Allied the right to resolve the issues of fact at a full trial on the merits, the present definition infringes Allied’s rights of due process and thus constitutes an abuse of discretion	65
III.	The Trial Court Erred In Certifying The Class Because The Class as Presently Defined Cannot Receive Adequate Notice as Required Under Principles of Due Process, in that the Proposed Class Is Not Readily Ascertainable by Reference to Objective Criteria	67
IV.	The Trial Court Erred In Certifying The Class Because The Record Does Not Demonstrate That The Elements Required By Rule 52.08(a) Have Been Met In That There Is Nothing In The Record To Support The Court’s Findings Regarding Commonality, Numerosity and Typicality.....	71
A.	There is no evidence in the record to support the required showing that there are questions of law or fact common to the class, because the undisputed evidence adduced demonstrated that there was never any uniform practice applicable to the class	73
1.	Plaintiffs offered no competent evidence to support their required showing under Rule 52.08(a)(1) that there are questions common to the class, and the trial	

	court’s certification order is therefore unsupported in the record.....	73
2.	The trial court’s order certifying the class explicitly and implicitly adopts class counsel’s “testimony” regarding the propriety of class treatment.....	75
B.	There is no evidence in the record to support the required showing that the class is so numerous that joinder is impractical	76
C.	The undisputed evidence shows that Plaintiffs’ claims are not typical of the class because Plaintiffs are subject to unique defenses that are not available to all members of the class.....	77
V.	The Trial Court Erred In Certifying The Class Because The Record Does Not Demonstrate That The Elements Of Rule 52.08(b) Have Been Met, In That There Is Nothing In The Record To Support The Court’s Findings Regarding Predominance and Superiority	81
A.	Common issues do not predominate because questions of law and fact that must be resolved on an individual basis overwhelm any common issues	82
1.	Because there is no evidence of uniform conduct or uniform treatment of the class, Plaintiffs have not met their burden under Rule 52.08(b)	82

2.	Because the class definition places Allied’s representations at issue, individual issues will predominate over common questions	84
3.	Proof of “ascertainable loss,” a required element of the sole claim remaining in the litigation, cannot be addressed on a class-wide basis, so common questions do not predominate and Plaintiffs have not met their burden under Rule 52.08(b)	85
B.	The record does not support the court’s finding that class treatment is a superior method of adjudication	88
VI.	The Trial Court Erred In Certifying The Class Because The Required Element Of Adequacy Of Class Counsel Cannot Be Met In That Class Counsel Has A Direct, Familial Relationship With The Named Plaintiffs And, Thus, Has A Financial Interest In The Outcome Of The Case That Is Antagonistic To Absent Class Members	90
A.	The Adequacy Element of Rule 52.08	90
B.	Plaintiffs’ counsel has a direct familial relationship with the class representatives; therefore, he has a conflict of interest with the absent class members that renders him unable to fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class.....	91
	CONCLUSION	96

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH

MO. SUP. CT. R. 84.06..... 97

APPENDIX 98

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX..... 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 274 (W.D. Mo. 2000)	72
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	81
<i>Arthur v. Zearley</i> , 320 Ark. 273 (Ark. 1995)	74
<i>Baker v. Sunny Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26947 (D. Mich. 2002)	54
<i>Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 914 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1995)	41, 44, 71, 72
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	78
<i>Belles v. Schweiker</i> , 720 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1983)	80
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2002)	90
<i>Blaz v. Galen Hosp. Ill., Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 621 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	80

<i>Bogus v. Am. Speech and Hearing Ass’n,</i>	
20 F.R. Serv. 2d 859 (E.D. Pa. 1975).....	91
<i>Bostick v. St. Jude Med.,</i>	
2004 WL 3313614 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	67
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops,</i>	
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	78
<i>Clark v. Experian Info., Inc.,</i>	
233 F.R.D. 508 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	88, 89
<i>Coleman v. Watt,</i>	
40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994).....	71
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Intern’l Corp.,</i>	
151 F.R.D. 378 (D. Colo. 1993).....	59
<i>Craft v. Philip Morris Cos.,</i>	
190 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2005).....	40, 42, 52, 58, 60, 71, 81, 82
<i>Dafforn v. Rousseau Assocs., Inc.,</i>	
1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13910, 1976-2 Trade Cases P61 (N.D. Ind. 1976).....	53, 54
<i>Dale v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,</i>	
204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2006), <i>transfer denied</i> , No. SC88007	
(Mo. Nov. 21, 2006).....	passim
<i>Division of Employment Sec. v. Smith,</i>	
615 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. 1981).....	41, 68

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin,</i>	
417 U.S. 156 (1974)	88
<i>Fleck v. Cablevision VII, Inc.,</i>	
763 F. Supp. 622 (D. D.C. 1991)	78
<i>Forman v. Data Transfer, Inc.,</i>	
164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Penn. 1995)	54
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,</i>	
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	88
<i>Gibbs Props. Corp. v. Cigna Corp.,</i>	
196 F.R.D. 430 (M.D. Fl. 2000).....	40, 58, 59
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i>	
397 U.S. 254 (1970)	65
<i>Graybeal v. Am. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,</i>	
59 F.R.D. 7 (D. Col. 1973).....	92
<i>Grosser v. Kandel-Iken Builders, Inc.,</i>	
647 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	42, 84
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.,</i>	
976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).....	78
<i>Hispanics United v. Village of Addison,</i>	
160 F.R.D. 681 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	48
<i>Hopper v. Schweiker,</i>	
596 F. Supp. 689 (M.D. Tenn. 1984)	72

<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> ,	
212 F.R.D. 539 (D. Cal. 2003)	67
<i>Ind. State Employees Ass’n, Inc. v. Ind. State Highway Comm’n</i> ,	
78 F.R.D. 724 (S.D. Ind. 1978)	54
<i>Intratex Gas Co. v. Beeson</i> ,	
22 S.W.3d 398 (Tex. 2000)	40, 41, 49, 54, 55, 56, 57, 67
<i>Kent v. Sunamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
190 F.R.D. 271, 278 (D. Mass. 2000)	67
<i>Koger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
28 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	41, 71, 78
<i>Kramer v. Scientific Control Corp.</i> ,	
534 F.2d 1085 (3d Cir. 1976)	93
<i>Kruger v. European Health Spa, Inc., of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> ,	
56 F.R.D. 104 (E.D. Wis. 1972)	93
<i>Mehl v. Canadian Pac. Ry., Ltd.</i> ,	
227 F.R.D. 505 (D. N.D. 2005)	82
<i>Moore v. Bd. of Educ. of Fulton Pub. Sch. No. 58</i> ,	
836 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. 1992)	65, 71
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> ,	
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	86
<i>Nudell v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> ,	
2002 WL 1543725 (D. N.D. 2002)	67

<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> ,	
213 F.R.D. 537 (W.D. Mo. 2002)	42, 81, 85, 86
<i>Pattillo v. Schlesinger</i> ,	
625 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1980).....	91, 93
<i>Perez v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> ,	
218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	53
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> ,	
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	93, 95
<i>Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.</i> ,	
191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	40, 58
<i>Shields v. Valley Nat’l Bank of Ariz.</i> ,	
56 F.R.D. 448 (D. Ariz. 1971).....	93
<i>Shroder v. Suburban Coastal Corp.</i> ,	
729 F.2d 1371 (11th Cir. 1984).....	93
<i>Simer v. Rios</i> ,	
661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981).....	40, 48, 59
<i>State ex rel. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> ,	
106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. 2003).....	41, 68
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Messina</i> ,	
71 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. banc 2002)	44
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> ,	
57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001)	44

<i>State ex rel. Niess v. Junkins,</i>	
572 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. 1978).....	71
<i>State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick,</i>	
142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. banc 2004)	41, 43, 44, 48, 49, 50, 90
<i>Stull v. Pool,</i>	
63 F.R.D. 702 (S.D.N.Y. 1974).....	91, 92
<i>Susman v. Lincoln Am. Corp.,</i>	
561 F.2d 86 (7th Cir. 1977).....	43, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95
<i>Turoff v. May Co.,</i>	
531 F.2d 1357 (6th Cir. 1976).....	91
<i>Van West v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
199 F.R.D. 448 (D. R.I. 2001).....	84
<i>Zylstra v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,</i>	
578 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1978).....	43, 92
Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 512.020.....	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 407.010 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Other Authorities	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 30.14 (3d. ed. 1999)	41, 67
Mo. Const. art. V, §§ 3 and 10	15
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 52.08.....	passim

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.035	15
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.06	97
